
MEMORANDUM 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

County of Placer 

TO: 

FROM: 

BOARD OF S\y~RVISORS 

KEN GREHM~VIN TABER 

DATE: June 5, 2012 

SUBJECT: AWARD OF CONTRACT NO. 1134, ROADWAY SURFACE TREATMENT, 
SUMMER 2012 

ACTION REQUESTED / RECOMMENDATION 
Adopt a Resolution authorizing the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to award and execute the 
construction contract, with County Counsel and Risk Management's review and approval, for 
Contract No. 1134, Roadway Surface Treatment, Summer 2012, to the lowest responsible and 
responsive bidder, Western Pavement Solutions in the amount of $3,126,126 and authorize the 
Director of Public Works to execute contract change orders up to 10% of the contract amount. 

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY 
The Department of Public Works performs various surface treatments on maintained public 
roadways to protect, preserve, and extend their useful lives. The selection of roads for surface 
treatment is typically a function of the road condition, traffic volumes, and funding. Your Board 
approved funding for various surface treatments in the 11/12 fiscal year utilizing County Service 
Area (CSA) funds, Road funds, and Proposition 1 B funding. We have included approximately 48 
miles of roadway in this year's project. 

On April 10, 2012 your Board approved the project for advertisement. A list of roads included in the 
project is attached (Attachment C). This summer's project will consist of three different types of 
surface treatments: 1. Slurry seal; 2. Rubberized Chip Seal; and 3. Cape Seal. A cape seal is a 
slurry seal placed over chip seal. These road resurfacing processes provide a new wearing 
surface, some crack filling, pavement rejuvenation, and sealing. The construction requires special 
equipment to place the chip or slurry seal on the roadway. 

Bids were opened May 9, 2012. We received three bids. Bid Summary results (Attachment A), and 
a Plan holders List (Attachment B) are included for your reference. The low bidder was Western 
Pavement Solutions of Brea. Their bid was $3,126,126.00, which was .84% over the engineer's 
estimate of $3,100,000. We are requesting a 10% contingency to allow us to fully utilize available 
funds. 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
This project is Categorically Exempt from the provisions of CEQA as a Class I exemption, Section 
15301 (c) "Maintenance of Existing Facilities". 

FISCAL IMPACT 
Funding is available in the 11/12 Road Construction Budget for Project No. 2956 "Road 
Resurfacing FY 2011112". CSA funds at $1,603.161, Road funds at $800,000, and Proposition 1B 
funding at $722,965. 

Attachments: 
Resolution 
Attachment A - Bid Summary 
Attachment B - Plan Holders List 
Attachment C - List of Roads 

/(J) 



Requestor: MHOLVECK 

Performance Accounting 

Inquired Key: 

Placer County 
Project Budget Control Inquiry 

Month 11 2012 
Act I Bal: Balance 

Dept: 19 Public Works Fund: 120 Subfund: 
Project No: PC2956 11112 Road Resurfacing 
Project Oet: 990000 11112 Road Resurfacing 
Object Levell: Object Level 2: Object Level 3: Object Level 4: 

Adjusted Budget: 
Expenditures: 

Encumbrances: 
Pre-Encumbrances: 

Bal Type Title 

4,186,255.00 
8,350.72 

0.00 
0.00 

2 

12 

15 

Proposed Project Budget (Revision & YE) 

Actual Revenues 

Actual Expenditures 

\ 

Pagel of 1 
Oatemme of Report: 512112012 13:21 :38 

Remaining Budget 

4,177,904.28 
4,177,904.28 
4,177,904.28 

Amount 

4,166,255.00 

2,169.51 

6,350.72 



Before the Board of Supervisors 
County of Placer, State of California 

In the matter of: A RESOLUTION authorizing the 
Chairman of the Board of Supervisors to award 
and execute the construction contract, with 
County Counsel and Risk Management review and 
approval, for Contract 1134, Roadway Surface 
Treatment - Summer 2012, to the lowest 
responsible and responsive bidder, Western 
Pavement Solutions in the amount of 
$3,126,126.00 and authorize the Director of Public 
Works to execute contract change orders up to 
10% of the contract amount 

Resol. No: .................................. . 

Ord. No: ....................................... . 

First Reading: ......................................... . 

The following RESOLUTION was duly passed by the Board of Supervisors 

of the County of Placer at a regular meeting held ___________ _ 

by the following vote on roll call: 

Ayes: 

Noes: 

Absent: 

Signed and approved by me after its passage. 

Attest: Chair, Board of Supervisors 
Clerk of said Board 

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Placer, 
State of California, that this Board authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to 
award and execute the construction contract, with County Counsel and Risk Management's 
review and approval, for Contract 1134, Roadway Surface Treatment, Summer 2012, to the 
lowest responsible and responsive bidder, Western Pavement Solutions in the amount of 
$3,126,126 and authorize the Director of Public Works to execute contract change orders up 
to 10% of the contract. 

jU1 



ATTACHMENT A 

BID SUMMARY 

ROADWAY SURFACE TREATMENT - SUMMER 2012 
BID OPENING DATE - MAY 9, 2012 

CONTRACT NO. 1134 

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 

1. Western Pavement Solutions 

2. International Surfacing Systems 

3. Intermountain Slurry Seal, Inc. 

cc: Ken Grehm 
Kevin Taber 
Brett Wood, Purchasing Manager 
Contract File 

$3,100,000.00 

$3,126,126.00 

$3,398,769.00 

$3,416,416.00 



PLAN HOLDERS LIST 
Roadway Surface Treatment 
Summer 2012 
Bid Opening Date: 5/9/12 

#1 File Copy 530/889-7776 
Placer County Procurement 
2964 Richardson Drive 
Auburn CA 95603 

#4 N/C 916/442-8991 
Sacramento Builders Exchange 
1331 T Street 
Sacramento CA 95814 

#7 N/C 530/274-1919 
Nevada County Contractors Assn 
149 Crown Point Ct 
Grass Valley CA 95945 

#11 4/24/12 775/358-1355 
Intermountain Slurry 
1120 Terminal Way 
Reno NV 89502 

#15 4/26/12 916/373-1500 
International Surfacing Systems 
PO Box 980430 
West Sacramento CA 95798 

#20 4/30/12 775/355-0420 
Sierra Nevada Construction 
2055 E Greg St 
Sparks NV 89431 

ATTACHMENT B 

Refundable No 

Placer County Project: 1134 

#2 N/C 530/889-3953 
Placer County Contractors Assn 
231 Cherry Ave Ste 101 
Auburn CA 95603 

#5 N/C 916/782-4762 
Sacramento Builders Exchange 
151 N Sunrise Ave Ste 511 
Roseville CA 95661 

#8 N/C 916/486-7700 
SHCC 
1491 Riverpark Dr Ste 101 
Sacramento CA 95815 

#12,13 4/24/12 916/373-1500 
Valley Slurry Seal 
3785 Channel Dr 

'West Sacramento CA 95691 

#16 4/30/12 626-932-6136 
McgrawHil1 Construction 
1333 S Mayflower Ave Ste 30 
Monrovia CA 91016 

#21 5/1/12 702/876-8660 
Construction Notebook 
3131 Meade Ave Ste B 
Las Vegas NV 89102 

Job Walk: 

Addenda Issued: 

#3 N/C 9161771-7229 
Placer County Contractors Assn 
10656 Industrial Ave Ste 160 
Roseville CA 95678 

#6 N/C 530/672-2955 
EI Dorado Builders Exchange 
3430 Robin Ln Ste 7 
Cameron Park CA 95682 

#9,10 4/23/12 916/203-6751 
Western Pavement Solutions 
1194 Humbug Wy 
Auburn CA 95603 

#17,18,19 4/30/12 408/293-9516 
Graham Contractors Inc 
PO Box 26770 
San Jose CA 95159 

#22 5/1/12 916/381-8033 
CPM 
9390 Elder Creek Rd 
Sacramento CA 95829 



Contract No. 1134 

Street 
West Roseville 

SPRINGHILL DR 
SPRINGHill DR 
BRIDGESTONE CRESCENTRC 
PARK\MXJDWf 
CLOUDS Hill RD 
IM:LLBROOK Pl 
PARK\MXJDCT 
VINEYARDRD 
VINEYARDRD 
CROIAOERLN 
VlHITE MILL CRESENT RD 
MANORRD 
WAKEHURST CT 
QUARRY BANK CT 
OAKHURSTCT 
TAPADERAS LOOP 
FARRIERWI' 
CATTALO WAY 
PALAVERCT 
MACARDYCT 
PARADACT 
LATIGOCT 
OREANNACT 
CANTlECT 
DOYLE RANCH DR 
FIADORCT 

Gran~ Bay e 
\MlODGROVEWf 
SHADYBRODK COURT 
'MXlDSPRINGS CT 
PDPLARCT 
BROOKDALE ClR 
GREYHAW<DR 
STREAMSIDE CT 
CHESTNUTCT 
DOUGlAS RANCH DR 
MAA.E BROOKCT 
BIRCH MEADOWCT 
CEDAR FALLS CT 
SPRUCE MEADOWLN 
WLLOWGATECT 
MAPlE HOLLOW CT 
WATERFORD DR 
LAUREL MIST CT 
STIRUNGST 
MIllSTONE WI' 
CAVITT RANCH Pl 
KING RANCH Pl 
REMUDACT 
POLO RANCH PI. 

ATTACHMENT C 
COUNTY OF PLACER 

Beginning End 

WALERGARD PARK\MXJDWf 
BRIDGESTONE CRESCENT RD WALERGARD 
SPRINGHILL DR IM:LlBROOK Pl 
SPRINGHILL DR PARK\MXJD CT 
PARK\MXJDWf CROIAOERLN 
BRIDGESTONE CRESCENTRD END 
PARK\MXJDWf END 
END CROIAOERLN 
CROIAOERRD COOK RIOLO RD 
VlNEYARDRD BASE LINE RD 
VlNEYARDRD CROIAOERLN 
VlHITE Mill CRESENT RD VINEYARDRD 
CROM)ERLN END 
CROM)ERLN END 
CROM)ERLN END 
FARRIERWI' FARRIERWI' 
MACARDYCT WALERGARD 
TAPADERAS LOOP PALAVERCT 
FARRIER WAY END 
TAPADERAS LOOP END 
FARRIER WAY END 
TAPADERAS LOOP END 
TAPADERASLOOP END 
CATTALOWI' END 
TAPADERAS LOOP . WALERGARD 
TAPADERAS LOOP END 

DOUGLAS BLVD END 
BROOKDALE ClR END 
BROOKDALE ClR END 
BROOKDALE ClR END 
'MXlDGROVEWI' \MJODGROVE WI' 
\MJODGROVE WI' EUREKARD 
GRAYHAW<DR END 
GRAYHAW<DR END 
DOUGLAS BLVD STIRLINGST 
STIRUNGST END 
STIRLINGST END 
STIRLINGST END 
WLLOWGATECT MILLSTONE WAY 
STIRLING ST END 
LAUREL MIST CT END 
STIRLINGST END(@GATE) 
STIRLINGST END 
160' EIO KlNGSGATE OLIVE RANCH RD 
318' EIO GROSVENOR ClR LAUREL MIST CT 
SIERRA COLLEGE BLVD END 
SIERRA COLLEGE BLVD END 
SIERRA COLLEGE BLVD END 
SIERRA COLLEGE BLVD END 

LIST OF ROADS 

Surface Treatment 
Summer 2012 

Resurface App" Map 
Length Type SY Page 

Type 1 Only 
800 Type 1 2,700 1 
245 Type 1 818 1 
800 Type 1 2,824 1 
735 TID/! 1 2,342 1 
445 TID/! 1 1,429 1 
250 Type 1 833 1 
100 Type 1 858 1 

1,465 Type 1 5,209 1 
5,215 Twe 1 12,792 1 
3,080 Type 1 10,393 1 
1,480 Type 1 4,804 1 

784 Type 1 2,528 1 
214 TID/! 1 1,044 1 
167 Type 1 1,008 1 
167 Type 1 1,008 1 

3,123 Type 1 16,006 1 
2,270 Type 1 10,291 1 

897 Type 1 2,835 1 
485 Type 1 1,798 1 
467 Type 1 1,731 1 
435 Type 1 1,842 1 
409 Type 1 1,516 1 
243 Type 1 1,018 1 
327 Type 1 1,306 1 
189 Type 1 892 1 
209 Type 1 939 1 

90,566 

2,124 Type 1 8,456 3 
730 Type 1 2,5n 3 
465 Type 1 1,748 3 
329 Type 1 1,325 3 
982 Type 1 3,229 3 

1,050 TV!le 1 4,2n 3 
465 TYPe 1 1,733 3 

1,086 Type 1 3,665 3 
522 Type 1 1,794 4 
143 Type 1 711 4 
408 Type 1 1,536 4 
458 TIlDe 1 1,691 4 
556 Type 1 1,658 4 
639 Type 1 2,380 4 
563 Type 1 2,080 4 
808 Type 1 2,578 4 
160 Type 1 942 4 

3,280 Type 1 10,382 4 
1,128 Type 1 3,597 4 
1,458 Type 1 4,845 5 
1,406 Type 1 3,991 5 

240 Type 1 1,140 5 
1,133 Type 1 3,718 5 

70,042 

Page 1 of 4 

i/O 



Contract No. 1134 

Aubum 
jp[ 

lRD 

~ 
;r 

RDDR 
IViSTA lFlSdL 
IlARlA . RANCH flO 
I PEAR DR 
IflANCHIlODSECf 

)Cf 

0N5R 

Street 
Granite Ba 

SHARI WAY 
SWAN LAKE DR. 

N. Granke Bay 
IW:X (1M 

~ 
IQl 

~ 
fW{ 

IARi5EAiiiiV 
CALYPTE LN 
IPARlJS 
IPARlJS 
ISiTfAI 
IMiMiJS 

.... 

ATTACHMENT C 
COUNTY OF PLACER 

IRD lEND 

~ i:iVEOi\i( 
IViSTAl5E[SOL 0 

mD 
DR 

IBEANRO ,STEND 

s'1:: EN[ 
EN[ 
EN[ 

.CERCT EN[ 
rRD lEND 

Besinnina End 

COUNTYLINE SWAN LAKE DRIVE 
END VILLAGE CENCER DR 

;Wf END 
cW' END 
(Wf END 

(WOOD 'END' 
)Wf IRIS 

lMP262' 
IAAOEAwY lEND 
fA iRD 

i lJ5ARDS\iW 
CT ~~Wf 
;Wf 
,Wf 

LIST OF ROADS 

643 Ire . 

4.100 "". 
183 "" 
3i 

"'" 1 
1~ "'" "'" . 

"'" . 
Ire . 
Ire . 

520 T"", 
485 Twe 
613 T\IIle 

58,539 I Tvpe 1 

Treatment 
length T;a!e 

T e 2 On 
794 l' e2 

1,472 T e2 

636 VPe2 
127 \re2 
127 \re2 
73 'we 2 

2,833 we2 
262 \re2 

2~obo \re2 
Twe2 
Twe2 

f Twe 
T\IIle 
T"", 
Twe 

Surface Treatment 
Summer 2012 

1,421 11 
9.167 11 

966 11 
,52 11 
,685 11 

198 12 
i33 12 

, )9 12 
12 
13 
13 

i; 13 
4(, 

SY 

2,534 3 
4,580 3 
7,114 

2,172 7 
637 7 
637 7 
421 7 

6,925 7 
640 7 

;,134 7 
.068 7 

7 
121 7 
00 7 

7 
116 7 
142 

Page 2 of 4 

11/ 



Contract No, 1134 

Loomis 
MINERS CROSSIN:> 
MINERS TRAIL 
MONTE SERENO DR 
MONTE SERENO CT 

Aubum 
BLACK'IIOOD w( 

ATTACHMENT C 
COUNTY OF PLACER 

AUBURN FOLSOM RD MP 0,00 END (CUL-DE-SAC) MP 
MINERS CROSSIN:> MPO,OO END (CUL-DE-SAC) 
LOMIDALN END 
MONTE SERENO DR END 

BLACKOAKRD END 

880 Type 2 
450 Type 2 

1,542 Type 2 
287 Type 2 

1,572 Type 2 

Surface Treatment 
Summer 2012 

3,228 8 
1,858 8 
5,784 8 
1,275 8 

12,146 

4,748 15 
4,748 

iOERc;\ LN 597 yPe2 ,716 
1 CT i LN END 950 YJ>e 2 ,817 

IGRAYCT ALTON TRAIL END 516 \Pa2 ,536 
60,000 

54,573 I TyPe 2 181;7771 sy 1 
1 454 tons 

Treatment 
Street Beainning End Length Type SY 

RockliniS unset PMAR Chip/Fog 
CI NCI NNA 11 AVE END END 5,354 RCHIPIFOG 22,824 2 
DULUTH AVE END NICHOLS DR 1,358 RCHIPIFOG 5,087 2 
NICHOLS DR DULUTH AVE END 2,575 RCHIPIFOG 10,886 2 

38,797 
East Lincoln 

EAGLE MONT LN 'MSERD END (CUL-DE-SAC) 2,355 RCHIPIFOG 8,478 10 
GARDEN BAR FRUITVALE RD MTPLEASANT 11,222 RCHIPIFOG 27,205 10 
CROSBY HEROLD RD FRUITVALE RD 'MSERD 12,024 RCHIPIFOG 29,682 10 
BIG BEN McCOURTNEY RD MTPLEASANT 10,574 RCHIPIFOG 26,253 10 

91,617 

45,460 IRCHIP/FOGi 130,415 I sy 

Treatment 

USTOF ROADS Page 3 of 4 

JJ~ 



Contract No. 1134 

Loomis 
HORSESHOE BAR RD 

Newcastle 
BALMORALDR 

Auburn 
IBEANRD 

ATTACHMENT C 
COUNTY OF PLACER 

AUBURN FOLSOM RD END 

FOG LINE OF BRENNANS RD END(CUL DE SAC) 

5075 RCAPE 

2.911 RCAPE 

Surface Treatment 
Summer 2012 

14.544 8 
14.544 

7,318 9 
7,318 

) RD END 2,617 RCAPE 70812 
CANAL ST 64 340 RCAPE ,058 13 

I6lf 0RfN1)R ;25 RCAI'! .222 13 

~ 
fLN, ~ RCAP! !066 13 

~~~-----t D~R ___ ~ ~~~,.-_+-~,~~~_R~CCA~\~P!+----:~;;+-~ 11~:3 
OIS LN ARKLN 61 RCAP! 13 

DlVCrl.N 
OVER:r 

R 

\IN 

~LN 
tLN 

rRAcYLN 
rKNOLLCT 

Weimar 
CROTHER HILLS RD. 

LUTHER RD 125' N OF ERIN DR 87 RCAPE ~ 13 
IY 439 RCAPE ,561 13 

G.l\NAlST 0 538~ R:CCAF 241 13 
~~ rE~~nm~~~c~~u--4 __ ~300~R~C~~~~~~jCO~~1 

lEND 'EIKRIHALN 930 165 
I LN 39' 2,163 RCAPE ! 52 

139' NlCANAL ST 

ITN 693 RCAPE 2,178 13 
ERIN DR 235 RCAPE 13 

487 RCAPE 13 
iT 1,037 RCAPE 3, 13 

tR[) END 1,048 RCAPE 4,45 14 
1,104 RCAPE 3,646 14 
1.758 RCAPE 4.605 15 

77.98: 

CULDESAC CROTHERSRD 2,433 RCAPE 6,322 16 
6,322 

92 895 RCAPE 318 391 s 
T 2 2547 tons 

251 467 total 831 375 
47.6 total miles 

LIST OF ROADS Page 4 of 4 

i /3 



/} 


	01

	02

	03

	04

	05

	06a

	06b

	07

	08

	09

	10

	11a

	11b

	12a

	12b

	13a

	13b

	15

	16a

	17

	18a

	18b

	19a

	19b

	20a

	20b

	20c

	21

	22a

	22b

	22c

	22d

	23

	24a

	24b

	25a

	25b

	25c

	25d

	25e

	25f

	25g

	26a

	26b

	26c

	27a

	27b

	27c

	28

	29


